
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 18 December 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and Tim Valentine.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the buildin
[...]
 have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2166/Printed%20minutes%2030th-Oct-2019%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for recommendation to Council

5. Medium Term Financial Plan and 2020/21 Budget 5 - 32

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

6. Financial Management Report April to September 2019 33 - 58

7. CCTV Control Move and System Upgrade Contract Award 59 - 64

8. Agreement to take Borough-wide Heritage Strategy out to public 
consultation

65 - 162

9. Lorry Parking in the Borough 163 - 
166

10. Recommendations from the Local Plan Panel held on 27 November 2019 
- to-follow

Issued on Tuesday, 10 December 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cabinet  

Meeting Date 18 December 2019 

Report Title Budget 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial Plan 

Cabinet Member Cllr Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To endorse the draft 2020/21 revenue and capital 
budgets, 

2. To endorse the Medium Term Financial Plan, and  

3. To approve £10m of borrowing facility to be allocated to 
support affordable housing initiatives. 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1
[...]
 the Council participated in a business rates 
pool with KCC, 10 other borough/district councils and the Fire Authority. The 
pool enabled business rates which would otherwise be passed to Central 
Government to be retained in the county. Under the arrangement the 
borough/district, KCC and a joint fund received 30% each and 10% went into 
a reserve. The Council share has largely been allocated to the Business Rate 
Volatility Reserve which is now being used to fund the Special Projects Fund. 
The shared Kent Pool Economic Development Reserve has been allocated to 
the Sheppey Lower Road improvements (£250k), the Visitor Economy 
Strategy (£250k) and approval is sought by the Financial Management Report 
to this Cabinet meeting to allocate a further £250k from this reserve to fund 
the Heritage Strategy. The £800k previously allocated to support M2 Junction 
5 improvements will be now used to help achieve Council priorities. 

2.6 For 2018/19 the Council was part of a business rate pilot 100% localisation. 
The direct financial gain was £890k to the Volatility Reserve and there is a 
further £1.7m through the Housing and Commercial Growth Reserve which is 
proposed to be used to fund borrowing to support affordable housing projects. 

2.7 There are also potential pitfalls on business rates. For example, in July 2019 
we were notified of a successful business rate appeal by Morrisons for their 
major warehouse on the 2010 rating list. The one-off cost charged to the 
provision for appeals is £2.5m and the ongoing impact is a £400k reduction in 
business rates income. However, the effect on future years’ business rates 
income has been offset to an extent as a result of a change in the 
methodology used for calculating the cost of potential appeals for the 2017 
rating list. 

2.8 As will be seen in the Medium Term Financial Plan there is once again a 
substantial financial benefit from the localisation of business rates in 2020/21, 
but this is expected to dissipate 
[...]
s 

    £ £ £ £ £ 
Property - A. Adams             
Folder Inserter Machine – Capital Receipts SBC 0 20,110 0 0 0 
Total Property   0 20,110 0 0 0 
              
Finance - N. Vickers             
Agresso Upgrade – Reserves SBC 0 5,210 0 0 0 
Total Finance   0 5,210 0 0 0 
              

ICT - C. Woodward             
ICT Infrastructure & Equipment Replacement - Reserves SBC 91,200 92,500 76,200 274,000 0 
Total ICT   91,200 92,500 76,200 274,000 0 
              
Planning – J. Freeman             
Land Charges Shared Service – Online Submission Module – Capital Receipts SBC 0 0 6,400 0 0 
Total Planning    0 0 6,400 0 0 
              
Total Capital Programme Funded by SBC SBC 14,888,958 16,128,644 449,600 409,000 63,000 
Total Capital Programme Funded by Partners P 3,762,690 5,473,717 2,318,200 2,288,200 2,240,330 
Total Capital Programme   18,651,648 21,602,361 2,767,800 2,697,200 2,303,330 

 
 
 

P
age 32



1

Cabinet
Meeting Date 18 December 2019

Report Title Financial Management Report – April to September 2019

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager and Caroline 
Frampton, Principal Accountant

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. Note the projected revenue underspend on services of 
£5,000 (Table 1 refers).

2. To approve the transfer of £500,000 from the General 
Reserve to the Communities Fund as detailed in 
paragraph 3.12.

3. To approve the transfer of £250,000 from the Kent Pool 
Economic Development Reserve to the Heritage 
Strategy as detailed in paragraph 3.17.

4. Note the capital expenditure of £8,853,740 to end of 
September 2019 (paragraph 3.19 and Appendix I Table 
2 refers).

5. To approve the capital variances and their funding as 
detailed in paragraph 3.22 and Appendix I Table 2.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital projected outturn position for 
2019/20 as at the end of September 2019.  The report is based on service 
activity up to the end of September 2019 and is collated from monitoring 
returns from budget managers and has been updated for more recent 
movements.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 total revenue underspend of £5,000;
 capital expenditure of £8,853,740. 

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a budget monitoring process at Head of Service level, 
with regular reports to the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, the 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and the Strategic Management Team.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee.

3. Proposals

Revenue Outturn

3.1 As at the end of September 2019 the forecast revenue underspend projected 
to 31 March 2020 is £5,000.

Table 1: Projected Variance by Service
Service Service 

Manager
Working 

Budget £
Projected 
Outturn £

Projected 
Variance £

Chief Executive M. Radford 331,280 238,280 (93,000) 
Democratic Services K. Bescoby 1,114,370 1,035,370 (79,000) 
Policy, Communications & 
Customer Services

D. Clifford 1,203,400 1,141,400 (62,000) 

Director of Regeneration E. Wiggins 179,360 179,360 0
Commissioning, Environment & 
Leisure

M. Cassell 5,646,030 5,456,030 (190,000) 

Planning J. Freeman 818,230 963,230 145,000
Housing, Economy & Community C. Hudson 2,845,060 3,246,060 401,000
Finance N. Vickers 803,120 802,120 (1,000) 
Revenues & Benefits Z. Kent (245,200) (494,200) (249,000) 
Property  A. Adams 335,760 382,760 47,000
Licensing & Resilience D. Fackrell 47,000 50,000 3,000
Environmental Health T. Beattie 591,070 584,070 (7,000) 
Information Technology C. Woodward 1,202,260 1,217,260 15,000
Audit R. Clarke 186,180 186,180 0
Human Resources B. Sandher 436,620 436,620 0
Legal  P. Narebor 461,590 425,590 (36,000) 
Sittingbour
[...]
2019/20 54
Parks Infrastructure Fund 150
Fuel and Water Poverty Outreach Worker (2 years) 100
Project Support Surveyor 45
Playground Improvements 40
Recycling Bins on main bathing beaches 10
Faversham Swimming Pool Boiler Replacement 93
Deep Clean in the four Air Quality Monitoring Areas 50
Clean Air Zone feasibility study 50
Eco stars – continued participation – working with haulage companies 5
Schools Walk to School project 1
Community Engagement – cross borough events 35
Social Inclusion Task Force – initiative to tackle social cohesion at grass roots 
level

40

Sheppey Hall – part fund essential improvements 40
Harty Ferry Artesian Well - repairs 10
St Anne’s Footbridge – lighting improvements 10
Total Special Project Fund Approved as at 30 November 2019 758

Communities Fund
Murston Old Church 100
Volunteer Swale Awards 2019/20 5
Salt Giveaway 4
20’s Festival 25
Food Bank 30
Total Communities Fund Approved as at 30 September 2019 164

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date Wednesday 18 December 2019

Report Title Contract Award for CCTV Control Room Move and System 
Upgrade 

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for Communities

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson

Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet approves the appointment of DSSL 
Security Ltd as the supplier for the CCTV Control Room 
Move and System Upgrade from the 16th January 2020 
for a period of 3 years with the option to extend by a 
further 2 years. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks approval from Cabinet on the award of the Contract for the 
CCTV Control Room Move and System Upgrade. This also includes ongoing 
maintenance of the system, for up to 5 years. 

2 Background

2.1 In July 2019, Cabinet approved a new Public Space CCTV Monitoring Delivery 
Model and for a procurement exercise to be conducted in order to move this 
f
[...]
37.33 81.23
Supplier 4 £439,590.63 36.85 22.33 59.18
Supplier 5 £394,575.53 41.06 34.33 75.39
Supplier 6 £467,177 34.68 16.00 50.68
Supplier 7 £380,713.33 42.55 36.33 78.88

Recommendation 1: That Cabinet approves the appointment of DSSL Security Ltd as 
the supplier for the CCTV Control Room Move and System Upgrade from the 16th 
January 2020 for a period of 3 years with the option to extend by a further 2 years. 

4 Alternative Options

4.1 ‘Do nothing’ – To not award the contract would result in the new CCTV Delivery 
model not being able to move forward. This would likely result in a loss of 
monitoring service from the 1 April 2020 when the current CCTV Partnership 
Agreement is due to end. If the system upgrade did not take place, the system 
would continue to operate, but continue to be of poorer quality and not always be 
able to be used evidentially. 

4.2 To award to an alternative supplier – this is not recommended as the alternative 
suppliers are not the most economically advantageous, with the end service 
costing more than the recommended supplier. 

Page 60



5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Senior Management Team have been kept updated on the approach prior to 
tender and asked to make decisions that impacted upon the service specification 
included within the tender documents. 

5.2 The Cabinet member for Communities has been regularly updated. 

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Appointing this contractor that meets a good quality standard and 

provides value for money will ensure that the contract it delivers will 
contribute to the Corporate Priority ‘Delivering the Council of 
tomorrow’.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The total maximum value of this contract is £269,992.73 over the 
maximum 5 year period. This includes a number of additional 
optional services, including ongoing maintenance of the system 
over this period. The minimum contract value, if it were decided not 
to go ahead with any of the additiona
[...]
or

Head of Service James Freeman – Head of Planning

Lead Officer Simon Algar – Conservation & Design Manager

Key Decision

Classification

Yes

Open
Recommendations 1. To agree the draft of the Heritage Strategy and 

associated Action Plan for public consultation.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to agree the draft Swale Borough-wide Heritage 
Strategy and its accompanying (3 year period) Draft Action Plan for public 
consultation purposes.
 

2 Background

1.2 The adopted Local Plan highlights that Swale’s built heritage is one of its greatest 
assets: the Borough has a wealth of historic areas, buildings and features, 
reflecting its Roman and medieval legacy, its naval, aviation and associated 
defence of the realm history, and its maritime, industrial and agricultural past. The 
number of designated heritage assets within the Borough (21 scheduled 
monuments, 50 conservation areas, 4 Registered Parks & Gardens and over 
1400 list entries – including 37 grade I listed buildings and 88 grade II* listed 
building) only provides part of the picture in this respect, as there are many more 
areas, buildings, structures and other types of non-designated heritage that 
contribute to Swale’s overall heritage and associated cultural offer with a 
significant number of these managed by local groups and/or individuals and much 
treasured, e.g. the Fleur de Lis Museum in Faversham, the Sittingbourne to 
Kemsley Light Railway and the Dolphin Barge Museum in Sittingbourne, which is 
also the location for the restoration works to the Thames Barge ‘Raybel’.

1.3 There is also the strong likelihood of further valuable heritage being revealed or 
rediscovered as areas of the Borough are necessarily developed or redeveloped 
to meet planned housing and economic growth. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



1.4 As such, and in accordance with Policy CP8 of the Adopted Borough Local Plan, 
the Council commissioned the drafting of a Borough-wide 
[...]
ro

du
ce

d 
by

 th
e 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

  T
ea

m
 ©

 S
w

al
e 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

D
ec

em
be

r 2
01

9

Front cover: Murston Old Church, Stadium Way, Muston.

A scheduled monument. Entry No. 22 on this Baseline 2019 HAR Register

Contacting Swale Borough Council
The Customer Service Centre deals with all enquiries 
across the Council; it should be your fi rst stop when 
contacting us. 

Call 01795 417850.

Copies of this appendix are available on the council 
website: www.swale.gov.uk/heritage-strategy

Page 162



Cabinet
Meeting Date 18 December 2019

Report Title Lorry Parking in the Borough

Cabinet Member Cllr Bonney, Cabinet Member for Economy and Property

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Lead Officer Kieren Mansfield, Economy and Community Services 
Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. The Council maintains its dialogue with the Highway 
Authorities and other relevant stakeholders to help 
develop a set of actions to help address lorry parking in 
the Borough, but would wish to see this come forward 
as part of a wider strategy for Kent.

2. The Council will not pursue any specific proposals to 
identify a site for lorry parking close to Brenley Corner.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The previous administration had expressed an interest in working with Kent 
County Council and neighbouring authorities to facilitate new, formal lorry parking 
provision as part of efforts to reduce unofficial lorry parking, in evidence at a 
number of locations across Swale.  In March 2019 Cabinet gave authority to 
officers to explore further with Canterbury City Council, Kent County Council and 
Highways England potential options for lorry parking.

1.2 This report restates the scale and extent of the problem and considers whether 
the Council should continue to engage with partners in respect of identify
[...]
  

2.4 As the district with the largest problem and given the distribution of the informal 
lorry parking, discussions about Swale have focused on Brenley Corner (J7 M2) 
and the A249 corridor.  Both Kent County Council and Highways England have 
sought to establish what the position of the new administration is in respect of the 
identification of possible sites for formal lorry parking and specifically at Brenley 
Corner.

2.5 To be commercially acceptable (with a view to accommodating up to c.300 
trucks) the site requirement for a lorry park was expected to be in the order of 10 
acres.  In either location, aside from land availability, there would be significant 
planning and transport issues that would need to be considered.  

2.6 In both locations there is also additional uncertainty regarding the possibility of 
improvements to the strategic road network, which could impact directly, or 
indirectly on the consideration of sites.  The proposed improvements at Junction 
5, remain to be confirmed and until the scheme is in place this will impact upon 
potential sites close to the A249, which may generate additional HGV 
movements.  At Brenley Corner both KCC and Swale Borough Council have 
lobbied for improvements required at M2 Junction 7, which is also facing capacity 
issues, in the hope that funding will be identified through the next phase of the 
Governments Road Investment Strategy.  At present there is no outline design for 
such a scheme and land required to deliver any improvements uncertain.  

3 Proposals

3.1 Given the scale of the problem in Swale, the Council will maintain its dialogue 
with the Highway Authorities and a wider set of relevant stakeholders to help 

Page 164



develop a set of actions to help address informal lorry parking in the Borough.  
However, to be effective we would wish to see this come forward as part of a 
wider strategy for Kent.  This may include identification of sites for formal lorry 
parking, but should also reflect the need to put in place an appropriate and 
affordable enforcement regime.

3.2 As part of this, the Council does not currently wish to pursue any specific 
proposals to identify a site for lorry parking close to M2 Junction 7. Given the 
current issues at Brenley Corner and the priority that Swale Borough Council and 
Kent County Council have placed on securing substantial improvements to the 
junction, the Council believes that any such proposal should only be considered 
in the context of a scheme, at the point it comes forward.  

3.3 It is recommended that 
1. The Council maintains its dialogue with the Highway Authorities and other 

relevant stakeholders to help develop a set of actions to help address lorry 
parking in the Borough, but would wish to see this come forward as part of a 
wider strategy for Kent.

2. The Council will not pursue any specific proposals to identify a site for lorry 
parking close to Brenley Corner.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Do nothing – this is not recommended as this an issue impacting upon 
communities across Swale and as such the Council is open to dialogue with 
stakeholders to develop effective and affordable solutions where possible. 

4.2 Pursuing the identification of a site to create a formal lorry park at Brenley Corner.  
This is not considered appropriate at this time.  The Junction is already at 
capacity and is a critical node on the strategic road network that is widely 
recognised as being in need of major improvement.  Aside from any wider 
planning and traffic impact considerations, identification of any site in close 
proximity would potentially be compromised, subject to the junction improvements 
that are eventually bought forward. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The previous administration held discussions with Kent County Council, 
Highways England and Canterbury City Council. The development of an effective 
approach to the issue of informal lorry parking will require a partnership appr
[...]
ial Plan and 2020/21 Budget
	6 Financial Management Report April to September 2019
	7 CCTV Control Move and System Upgrade Contract Award
	8 Agreement to take Borough-wide Heritage Strategy out to public consultation
	Swale Heritage Strategy and Action Plan - Public Consultation draft
	A heritage Strategy for Swale - Appendix 1
	A Heritage Strategy for Swale - Appendix 2

	9 Lorry Parking in the Borough



Minutes of the meeting


- 501 -
Published on  Monday 23 December 2019

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from   Monday 6 January 2020

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 18 December 2019 from 7.00pm - 
7.53pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Simon Algar, Billy Attaway, Jayne Bolas, David Clifford, 
Charlotte Hudson, Kellie MacKenzie, Kieren Mansfield, Nick Vickers, Emma 
Wiggins and Phil Wilson.

DEPUTY CABINET MEMBERS:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Alastair Gould, Julian 
Saunders, Sarah Stephen, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Steve Davey, Tim Gibson, 
Alan Horton, David Simmons and Paul Stephen.

APOLOGY: Councillor Hannah Perkin.

398 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

399 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 October 2019 (Minute Nos. 328 – 337) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

400 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ben Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Appendix II to 
item 5 (Medium Term Financial Plan and 2020/21 Budget) as he was a Trustee of 
Faversham Pools.

Part A Minutes for recommendation to Council

401 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 2020/21 BUDGET 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set out 
the draft 2020/21 revenue and capital budgets and the draft Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP).

The Cabinet Member reported that the base budget was constricted but that there 
was the possibility of some expansion from the reserves, although the Council 
would need to be prudent with its spending.  The Cabinet Member further reported 
that there was uncertainty around the amount of government funding that would be 



Cabinet 18 December 2019 

- 502 -

available with regard to business rates and that the New Homes Bonus funding 
would be lost.

The Cabinet Member spoke about the pressure on the budget with regard to 
combatting homelessness in the Borough, and that Members were asked to agree 
£10m borrowing facility to support affordable housing initiatives.

The Cabinet Member referred to the final sentence of paragraph 2.5 of the 
Committee report, which referred to £800k previously allocated to support M2 
Junction 5 improvements.  The Cabinet Member explained that this money would 
not be used to fund those improvements but would be used to support the Council’s 
priorities for the Borough.  He considered it disproportionate of Kent County Council 
(KCC) to ask the local authority to fund this as highway improvements were the 
responsibility of KCC and no firm agreement had been made to do so.  

The Cabinet Member proposed the recommendations outlined in the report, and 
moved the following amendment by addition of a fourth recommendation:

That Members confirm the £800k previously allocated to support M2 Junction 5 
improvements be now used to help achieve Council priorities.  This was seconded 
by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning.  On being put to the vote 
the recommendation was agreed.

The Cabinet Member for Housing considered that the £10m to support affordable 
housing initiatives was fairly low compared to the amount other local authorities 
were borrowing.  He considered this was a prudent strategy, and that the Council 
would be lobbying Government for long-term funding for housing.

Recommendations:

(1) That the draft 2020/21 revenue and capital budgets be endorsed.
(2) That the Medium Term Financial Plan be endorsed.
(3) That £10m of borrowing facility be allocated to support affordable 
housing initiatives.
(4) That the £800k previously allocated to support M2 Junction 5 
improvements be now used to help achieve Council priorities.

Part B Minutes for Decision by Cabinet

402 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2019 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out 
the revenue and capital projected outturn position for 2019/20 as at the end of 
September 2019.  The total revenue underspend was £5,000 and the capital 
expenditure was £8,853,740.  The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the report 
and proposed the recommendations. 

The Cabinet Member spoke about the transfer of £500,000 from the general 
reserve to the Communities Fund, and the transfer of £250,000 from the Kent Pool 
Economic Development Reserve to the Heritage Strategy and that these were key 
areas of development for the Council.  He spoke about the Capital Variances on 
page 38 of the report and welcomed the capital investments from capital receipts 
rather than from the Communities Fund. 



Cabinet 18 December 2019 

- 503 -

Resolved:

(1) That the projected revenue underspend on services of £5,000 (Table 1 
refers) be noted.
(2) That the transfer of £500,000 from the General Reserve to the 
Communities Fund as detailed in paragraph 3.12 be approved.
(3) That the transfer of £250,000 from the Kent Pool Economic Development 
Reserve to the Heritage Strategy as detailed in paragraph 3.17 be approved.
(4) That the capital expenditure of £8,853,740 to end of September 2019 
(paragraph 3.19 and Appendix I Table 2 refers) be noted.
(5) That the capital variances and their funding as detailed in paragraph 3.22 
and Appendix I Table 2 be approved.

403 CCTV CONTROL MOVE AND SYSTEM UPGRADE CONTRACT AWARD 

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced the report which sought approval 
for the award of the Contract for the CCTV control room move and system upgrade, 
which also included ongoing maintenance of the system, for up-to 5 years.  The 
Cabinet Member gave an overview of the report and proposed the 
recommendation.

The Cabinet Member reported that wi-fi would not be provided.

In response to a query from a Member, the Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community confirmed that due diligence had been carried out on all the contractors 
that had tendered.  She also confirmed that a specialist on the panel of assessment 
had confirmed that DSSL Security Ltd met all the technical elements required.  
Positive references on their work had been received. 

Resolved:

(1) That the appointment of DSSL Security Ltd as the supplier for the CCTV 
Control Room Move and System Upgrade from the 16 January 2020 for a 
period of 3 years with the option to extend by a further 2 years be approved.

404 AGREEMENT TO TAKE BOROUGH-WIDE HERITAGE STRATEGY OUT TO PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report to 
agree the draft Swale Borough-wide Heritage Strategy and its accompanying (3 
year period) Draft Action Plan for public consultation purposes.  The Cabinet 
Member drew attention to a typographical error in paragraph 5.1 of the report, and 
stated that the public consultation exercise was for 6 weeks not 7 weeks as stated.

The Cabinet Member stated that the Borough had a range of heritage assets 
including 1,400 listed buildings, 4 registered parks and gardens, 22 scheduled 
monuments, 50 conservation areas, and many archaeologically important sites.  He 
explained that the Heritage Strategy would greatly assist the Council in protecting 
and conserving those heritage assets, which would also help with the development 
of tourism in the Borough.  The Cabinet Member also spoke about the importance 
of public engagement on the Strategy.  He thanked the Conservation and Design 



Cabinet 18 December 2019 

- 504 -

Manager for his work on the document, and proposed the recommendation in the 
report. 

The Conservation and Design Manager explained that the Heritage Strategy would 
also support the Council in ensuring it had a sound Local Plan, and would assist in 
the positive regeneration of neglected areas of the Borough. 

Members fully endorsed and supported the document for public consultation.

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance moved the following amendment by 
way of an additional recommendation:  That Councillor Mike Baldock (Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning) be Heritage Champion for the Borough 
of Swale.  This was seconded by the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property.

A Member considered that the proposed 6 week consultation should be over a 
longer period given that it commenced within the festive period.  The Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Planning assured the Member that they would push hard 
to promote the consultation early in January 2020.

Resolved:

(1) That the draft Heritage Strategy and associated Action Plan be agreed 
for public consultation.
(2) That Councillor Mike Baldock (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Planning) be Heritage Champion for the Borough of Swale.

405 LORRY PARKING IN THE BOROUGH 

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property introduced the report which 
restated the scale and extent of the problem of lorry parking in the Borough, and 
considered whether the Council should continue to engage with partners, in respect 
of identifying potential options for lorry parking.  The Member proposed the 
recommendations.

The Cabinet Member spoke about the pilot enforcement scheme in Ashford which 
had now concluded, and considered that a county-wide scheme was required.  She 
explained that resolving the problem was a priority of Swale Council and considered 
that lobbying central Government for a solution was the way forward. 

The Economy and Community Services Manager considered that enforcement and 
lorry parking were symbiotic, but really it was a Secretary of State issue.

A Member agreed that it was a county-wide issue but given the problems of lorry 
parking in Swale asked that it remained as a high priority for the Council.  

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property explained that she would be happy 
to draft a cross-party letter to the Secretary of State asking for a Kent Wide 
Scheme.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance suggested a way forward 
may be to put in a motion to the Secretary of State. 

A Member welcomed the report, and in particular recommendation (2).  He 
considered a lorry park close to Brenley Corner at this time could have an adverse 
impact on potential improvements to Junction 7 of the M2.   



Cabinet 18 December 2019 

- 505 -

Resolved:

(1) That the Council maintains its dialogue with the Highway Authorities and 
other relevant stakeholders to help develop a set of actions to help address 
lorry parking in the Borough, but would wish to see this come forward as part 
of a wider strategy for Kent.
(2) That the Council will not pursue any specific proposals to identify a site 
for lorry parking close to Brenley Corner.

406 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE LOCAL PLAN PANEL HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 
2019 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Local Plan Panel meeting on 27 
November 2019 which were tabled.

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 378, 379, 380, 381 and 382 be 
agreed.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


